is not expected to have a lasting effect.

8

Adjustments for Financial Expenses

Upon the divestment of ViaNett and its subsidiary Sendega AS, one
third of the purchase price was obtained in the form of shares in the
acquirer Link Mobility ASA. These shares were divested approximately
two weeks after access to a price of SEK 107.50 per share, which
resulted in a capital loss of SEK 3.0 million in relation to the value of
the shares per admission date. The capitalization closure has been
restored in the pro forma balance sheet as a whole. The completion of
the realization and pro forma adjustment for this is not expected to have
lasting effect

Assurance Procedures

PWC has applied assurance procedures in accordance with professional
standards in order to express an opinion as to whether the Pro Forma
Financial Information has been properly compiled on the basis stated,
and that such basis is consistent with the accounting policies of the
Group.

Income Statement Information
SEK million

 Annual
Report
year
ending
December
31, 2017
(audited)

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Income
Statement
year ending
December
31, 2017

Net operating revenue  .....  78.2 -56.9(1) 21.3
Other revenues .....  26.8 -26.6(2) 0.2
Total Revenues .....  105.0 -83.5 21.5
Direct costs  .....  -53.7 40.1(1) -13.6
Other external costs  .....  -18.5 1.6(1) -16.9
Personnel costs  .....  -17.0 3.8(1) -13.2
Depreciations and amortizations of intangible assets  .....  -14.9 6.4(1) -8.5
Other expenses  .....  -0.55 0.0(1) -0.5
Operating profit.....  0.4 -31.6 -31.2
Net interest expenses and revenues  .....  -16.5 3.2(3) -13.3
Profit before tax .....  -16.1 -28.4 -44.5
Income tax expense  .....  1.1 1.1(4) 2.2
Profit .....  -15.0 -27.3 -42.3

(1)  The adjustment relates to all revenues and expenses from ViaNett AS and its subsidiary Sendega AS, which

affected the consolidated accounts from January 1, 2017 to and August 15, 2017, when the shares were
disposed of.

(2)  The adjustment relates to the capital gain made in the Group in connection with the sale of ViaNett AS and its
subsidiary Sendega AS.

(3)  The adjustment primarily relates to the capital loss resulting from the sale of the shares in Link Mobility ASA,
which is received as a partial payment for the sale of ViaNett AS and its subsidiary Sendega AS. The
adjustment amounts to SEK 3 million. Remaining SEK 0.2 million relates to costs in ViaNett AS and its

[…]

of NOK 107.50 per share, which resulted in a capital loss of SEK 3.0 million in relation to the value of the shares per
admission date. The capitalization closure has been restored in the pro forma balance sheet as a whole. The completion
of the realization and pro forma adjustment for this is not expected to have lasting effect.

Assurance Procedures

PWC has applied assurance procedures in accordance with professional standards in order to express an opinion

as to whether the Pro Forma Financial Information has been properly compiled on the basis stated, and that such basis
is consistent with the accounting policies of the Group; see Appendix B—Independent Assurance Report on Pro Forma
Financial Information.

58

The table below sets out the Group’s pro forma consolidated condensed income statement information for the
year ended December 31, 2017, as if divestment of ViaNett and its subsidiary Sendega AS had taken place at
December 31, 2016.

Income Statement Information
SEK million

Year ended December 31, 2017

Annual

Report for
the year
ending

December
31, 2017

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Income

Statement
for the year

ending
December
31, 2017

Net operating revenue .....  78.2 -56.9(1) 21.3
Other revenues  .....  26.8 -26.6(2) 0.2
Total Revenues .....  105.0 -83.5  21.5
Direct costs  .....  -53.7 40.1(1) -13.6
Other external costs  .....  - 18.5 1.6 (1) -16.9
Personnel costs  .....  -17.0 3.8 (1) -13.2
Depreciations and amortizations of intangible assets  .....  -14.9 6.4 (1) -8.5
Other expenses .....  -0.5 0.0 (1) -0.5
Operating profit.....  0.4 -31.6 -31.2
Net interest expenses and revenues  .....  -16.5 3.2 (3) -13.3
Profit before tax .....  -16.1 -28.4 -44.5
Income tax expense  .....  1.1 1.1(4) 2.2
Profit .....  -15.0 -27.3 -42.3

(1)   The adjustment relates to all revenues and expenses from ViaNett AS and Sendega AS, which affected the

consolidated accounts from January 1, 2017 to and August 15, 2017, when the shares were disposed of.
(2)  The adjustment relates to the capital gain made in the Group in connection with the sale of ViaNett AS and its

subsidiary Sendega AS.
(3)  The adjustment primarily relates to the capital loss resulting from the sale of the shares in Link Mobility ASA,

which is received as a partial payment for the sale of ViaNett AS and its subsidiary Sendega AS. The adjustment
amounts to SEK 3 million. Remaining SEK 0.2 million relates to costs in ViaNett AS and Sendega AS during